

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 v. ) Case No: SC06-157  
 )  
 JOHN ANTHONY RUBIO, )  
 SONIA BONILLA GUZMAN, )  
 ANAMARIA BONILLA MENDEZ, )  
 ILIANA MARTIN-FERNANDEZ, )  
 and GUSTAVO ADOLFO FERNANDEZ, )  
 )  
 Appellees. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

On Appeal From The District Court of Appeal,  
Fifth District of Florida

---

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE  
Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0855545

LOUIS F. HUBENER  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0140084

JAMES A. MCKEE  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 638218

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3681  
Counsel for Appellant, State of

Florida

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I.    SECTION 409.920(2)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES, READ IN  
          CONJUNCTION WITH SECTION 409.920(1)(d), FLORIDA  
          STATUTES (2003), IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW... 12

        A.    Federal Preemption Principles Generally ..... 12

        B.    Implied Conflict Preemption ..... 15

            1. Compliance with both federal and state  
               regulations is not a physical  
               impossibility ..... 14

            2. Section 409.920(2)(a) does not stand as  
               an obstacle to the accomplishment and  
               execution of the full purpose and  
               objectives of Congress ..... 15

    II.   THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 817.505(1)(b) AND  
          (c), FLORIDA STATUTES, DID NOT CHARGE A SINGLE  
          OFFENSE IN MORE THAN ONE COUNT..... 25

    III.  VIOLATIONS OF SECTIONS 817.505 QUALIFY AS PREDICATE  
          ACTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 895.02(1)(a)29., FLORIDA  
          STATUTES..... 31

        A.    Patient Brokering is a Fraudulent Practice... 33

        B.    The Fifth District Ignored the Plain Meaning of  
               Section 895.02(1)(a)..... 36

    IV.   VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 817.505 CONSTITUTE WHITE  
          COLLAR CRIME PURSUANT TO SECTION 775.0844(3)(a),

FLORIDA STATUTES ..... 40

A. Section 775.0844 Expressly Includes in the  
Definition of White Collar Crime Any Felony  
Offense in Chapter 817 ..... 40

B. Section 817.505 Falls Under the Catch-all  
Provisions of Section 775.0844 ..... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 45

APPENDIX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) ..... 8

Bautista v. State, 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003) ..... 26,27

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades Inc., 472 U.S. 491, 502 (1985)) 19

California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989) ..... 12

Capital City Country Club v. Tucker, 613 So. 2d 448  
(Fla. 1993) ..... 8,20

City of Miami v. McGrath, 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) ..... 8

Clines v. State, 912 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2005) ..... 33

Congress of Cal. Seniors v. Catholic Healthcare West,  
104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 665 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 15

Cox v. Shalala, 112 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 14

Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services,  
516 U.S. 474 (1996) ..... 19

Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando  
Kennel Club, Inc. , 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983) ..... 8

Execu-Tech Bus. System v. New Oji Paper Co.,  
752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) ..... 8

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management, 505 U.S. 88  
(1992) ..... 13,14

Gross v. State, 765 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 2000) ..... 36

Hale v. State, 838 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) ..... 21

Hammerschmidt v. United States, 265 U.S. 182 (1924) ..... 32

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 12

Hechtman v. Nation Title Insurance of New York, 840 So. 2d 993  
(Fla. 2003) ..... 33

<u>Knight and Wall Co. v. Bryant</u> , 178 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1965) .....	8
<u>Maryland v. Louisiana</u> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	11
<u>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</u> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	12
<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Concannon</u> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	12,19
<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Meadows</u> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</u> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	12
<u>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982) .....	19
<u>Richardson v. Richardson</u> , 766 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2000) ...	20,22
<u>State v. Goode</u> , 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002) .....	33
<u>State v. Gusow</u> , 724 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) ...	34,35,36
<u>State v. Harden</u> , 873 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	5,11
<u>State v. Hogan</u> , 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980) .....	19
<u>State v. Kessler</u> , 626 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .	34,35,36
<u>State v. Sobieck</u> , 701 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	36
<u>State v. Whiddon</u> , 384 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 1980) .....	36
<u>State v. Wolland</u> , 902 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) 5,11,20,21	
<u>State v. Yocum</u> , 186 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	8
<u>United States ex rel. Pogue v. American Healthcorp, Inc.</u> , 977 F. Supp. 1329 (M.D. Tenn. 1997) .....	32
<u>United States v. Adam</u> , 70 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<u>United States v. Bornstein</u> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) .....	26
<u>United States v. Conover</u> , 772 F.2d 765 (11th Cir. 1985) ....	32

<u>United States v. Kopituk</u> , 690 F.2d 1289 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	34,35,36
<u>United States v. Krizek</u> , 111 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1997) ..	24,25
<u>United States v. Liss</u> , 265 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<u>United States v. Nazon</u> , 940 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	19
<u>Wash. Department of Social &amp; Health Services v. Bowen</u> , 815 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	12

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 403.727 .....	33
Section 409.920 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 772.102 .....	38
Section 775.038 .....	4
Section 775.082 .....	28
Section 775.084 .....	4
Section 775.092 .....	4
Section 775.0844 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 796.01 .....	35
Section 796.03 .....	35
Section 796.04 .....	35
Section 796.05 .....	35
Section 796.07 .....	35
Section 810.02 .....	33

Section 817.36 .....	36
Section 817.505 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 895.02 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 895.03 .....	3
Section 943.461 .....	30

**LAWS OF FLORIDA**

Chapter 96.152, section 1 .....	31
Chapter 99-204, section 7 .....	28
Chapter 2004-344, section 8 .....	6,21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	35
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1320 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396 (2000) .....	13,15,16
42 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	36

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952 .....	17
56 Fed. Reg. 35952, 35957 (July 29, 1991) .....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Judiciary Analysis, CS/HB 1743 (1999)	28,31
H.R. Rept. No. 92-231, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess., <u>reprinted in</u> 1972	



U.S. Cong. and Admin. News 5094 .....	17
American Heritage Dictionary (2d ed. 1985) .....	25
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	31
Cone, Health Care Fraud, 40 AM.CRIM.L.REV. 713 (2003) .....	21
